
Date of issue: Tuesday, 7 July 2020

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD
Neil Dardis, NHS Acute and Community Sector 
Representative
Cate Duffy, Director of Children, Learning and Skills
Chris Holland, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Lisa Humphreys, Slough Children’s Services Trust
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS
Tessa Lindfield, Director of Public Health Berkshire
Councillor Nazir, Lead Member for Housing & 
Community Safety
Dr Jim O’Donnell, Slough Clinical Commissioning Group
Councillor Pantelic, Lead Member for Health and 
Wellbeing
Colin Pill, Chair of the Healthwatch Slough Board
Alan Sinclair, Director of Adults and Communities
Aaryaman Walia, Slough Youth Parliament 
Representative
Superintendent Wong, Thames Valley Police
Josie Wragg, Chief Executive, Slough Borough Council

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 15TH JULY, 2020 AT 5.00 PM

VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

JANINE JENKINSON

07511 048 406

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA



PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in 
Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed. 

2.  Election of Chair 2020-21 - -

To elect a Chair for the 2020-21 municipal year from 
amongst the voting members of the Board.

3.  Election of Vice-Chair 2020-21

To elect a Vice-Chair for the 2020-21 municipal year 
from amongst voting members of the Board.

- -

4.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd 
January 2020

1 - 6 -

ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION

5.  Slough Outbreak Engagement Board - Terms 
of Reference

7 - 14 All

6.  Slough Wellbeing Strategy: 2020-2025 15 - 48 All

7.  Slough Wellbeing Board - Annual Report 
2019/20

49 - 66 All

8.  Slough Wellbeing Board - Terms of Reference 
2020

67 - 74 All

9.  Local Government Declaration on Tobacco 
Control

75 - 86 All

FORWARD PLANNING

10.  Slough Wellbeing Board - Work Programme 87 - 92 All



2020-21

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

11.  Slough Covid-19 BAME Pilot 93 - 102 All

12.  Attendance Report 2020-21 103 - 104 -

13.  Date of Next Meeting - 23rd September 2020 - -

Press and Public

This meeting will be held remotely in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.  Part I of this meeting will be live 
streamed as required by the regulations.  The press and public can access the meeting 
from the following link (by selecting the meeting you wish to view):

http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Please note that the meeting may be recorded.  By participating in the meeting by audio 
and/or video you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording 
will be in the public domain.

The press and public will not be able to view any matters considered during Part II of the 
agenda.  

http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Thursday, 23rd January, 2020.

Present:- Councillor Pantelic (Chair), Daryl Gasson (substitute for Neil Dardis), 
Lisa Humphreys, Ramesh Kukar, Tessa Lindfield, Alan Sinclair and 
Aary Walia

Apologies for Absence:- Dr Jim O'Donnell, Cate Duffy, Councillor Nazir, 
Colin Pill and Josie Wragg

PART 1

29. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Pantelic declared that she was a member of the Local Government 
Association Community Wellbeing Board.  She remained in the Council 
Chamber throughout the meeting.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer reported that Dr Jim O’ Donnell was 
unable to attend the meeting and had conveyed his apologies for absence.  In 
his absence, Dr O’Donnell had requested a statement be read out on his 
behalf.  Accordingly, the Senior Democratic Services Officer reported to the 
Board that Dr O’Donnell had accepted the responsibility of leading on the 
Frimley Integrated Care System ambition ‘Starting Well’ and was keen to have 
one-to-one meetings with relevant Board members to discuss the key 
priorities going forward. 

30. Minutes of the last meeting held on 13th November 2019 

In relation to Minute No.22 – Developing the Future Priorities of the Slough 
Wellbeing Board – it was requested that the penultimate paragraph, sentence 
ending ‘..establish the areas the Board would deliver and those areas in could 
influence’  be amended to read ‘..establish the areas the Board would lead on 
and those areas it could influence’.

Resolved – That, subject to the amendment set out above, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13th November 2019 be approved as a correct record.

31. Draft Wellbeing Strategy 2020-2025 

Prior to consideration of the report, the Chair invited the Strategic Director of 
Public Health for Berkshire to provide an update regarding the recent 
Coronavirus outbreak.  She explained that the Coronavirus had first been 
identified in Wuhan, Hubei Province, China.  Robust containment measures 
had been instigated locally in China and restrictions had been placed on 
international travel.  Public Health England was monitoring the situation and 
providing daily updates on its website.  Risk in the UK had been assessed as 
low; however, the relevant authorities were remaining vigilant to any change 
in the situation.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



Slough Wellbeing Board - 23.01.20

The Chair then invited the Service Lead Strategy and Performance to 
introduce the Draft Wellbeing Strategy 2020-2025 rep
[...]
ership, as set out above.

(b) That the Senior Democratic Services Officer be requested to contact 
Thames Valley Police to ascertain if Superintendent Grahame’s 
successor would be attending future Slough Wellbeing Board 
meetings.

(c) That the Senior Democratic Services Officer be requested to write to 
Mr Rathbourne explaining that due to his non-attendance he would be 
removed from the Board.

34. Date of Next Meeting - 24th March 2020 

Resolved – The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 24th March 2020.

Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.20 pm)

Page 6



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Slough Wellbeing Board

DATE: 15th July 2020

CONTACT OFFICER: Josie Wragg, Chief Executive
(For all enquiries) (01753) 875017

WARD(S) All

PART I
FOR DECISION

SLOUGH OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD – TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To seek agreement for the terms of reference for the Slough Outbreak Engagement 
Board.

2. Recommendation 

The Slough Wellbeing Board is requested to resolve that the Terms of Reference of 
the Slough Outbreak Engagement Board as at Appendix A to the report be approved.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2020-24

Coronavirus has the potential to impact on the delivery of all of the Wellbeing Board’s 
priorities:

1. Starting Well
2. Integration 
3. Strong, Healthy and Attractive Neighbourhoods (Building Community Asset 

Resilience)
4. Workplace Health 

However the response to the crisis has demonstrated the strength of community and 
partnership working.

4. Five Year Plan 2020-24 Outcomes

Coronavirus has the potential to impact on the delivery of all of the Five Year Plan’s priority 
outcomes:

 
Outcome 1 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
Outcome 2 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 5



Outcome 3 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and stay
Outcome 4 Our residents will live in good
[...]
to each LA of a Test & Trace Grant to 
support this localised response. SBC was allocated £689,507.

6.3 The model proposed for outbreak or incident1 response locally is detailed in the LA’s 
Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP) as endorsed by the Cabinet on 30th June 
2020. 

1 An outbreak is one or more cases of Covid-19, an incident has a broader meaning, encompassing events or situations 
which warrant investigation to determine if action is needed to manage the risk.  

Page 8



6.4 The fundamental duties and roles of organisations and teams involved in outbreak 
control have not changed.  The LOMP sets out the roles of the LA: to support the 
PHE Health Protection Team’s (HPT) lead for outbreak response and to ensure their 
recommendations function locally. This includes prevention of COVID-19 in the first 
place as well as preventing the spread of infection.

6.5 In the event of an outbreak, the Thames Valley HPT are responsible for co-ordinating 
outbreak management and will work closely with the Public Health team at Slough 
Borough Council and the Slough Outbreak Cell to facilitate a timely and proportionate 
outbreak response.

6.6 The local response will vary according to the setting of any outbreak and the 
populations involved.  Support will be needed from individual services and the 
community hubs. SBC’s LOMP establishes an Outbreak Management Cell to be 
stood up to co-ordinate contact tracing and its associate components across Slough. 
Its members will act as a link to their respective service areas for contact tracing and 
expertise. 

6.7 Communication with residents is key aspect of any response.  The Outbreak 
Engagement Boards will be held in public every month and more often if needed, led 
by local councillors accountable to the public.  It is committed to:

 keep our website up to date with the latest guidance
 use social media to spread the word
  work with services, businesses and organisations to make sure information is 

clear and accurate
 make information available in accessible formats and languages other than 

English where appropriate and use community engagement as well as traditional 
broadcast techniques

6.8 The role of the Board is as follows:

 Lead engagement with the public regarding Covid risks and prevention 
 Endorse the Local Outbreak Plan and the accompanying communications plan.
 Provide ongoing oversight of the Plan’s implementation.
 Provide political ownership of the local response.
 Proactively lead the communications and engagement in the event of a local 

incident .
 Coordinate, where appropriate, with neighbouring authorities in the event of 

cross/near border local outbreaks.

6.9 The terms of reference set out the proposed membership and ways of working of the 
new board.

7. Comments of other committees

7.1 This report has not been considered by any other committees.  The Cabinet 
endorsed the Outbreak Management Plan on 30th June 2020.

Page 9



8. Conclusion

8.1 Slough Borough Council has responded swiftly to mitigate the impacts of COVID-19.

8.2 This report sets out our plans to establish and Outbreak Engagement Board as part 
of the wider response to potential local outbreaks of COVID-19 as we move into the 
next phase of the pandemic.

.
9.     Appendices attached

A – Draft Terms of Reference, Local Outbreak Engagement Board

10. Background papers

None.

Page 10



Slough Outbreak Engagement Board – Proposed ToR

APPENDIX A

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Outbreak Engagement Board

Draft Terms of Reference

Background
1. Following the initial wave of Covid-19, cases are declining across the country 

and national lockdown restrictions are gradually lifting.  The next phase of the 
pandemic in England is predicted to be a much more variegated pattern with 
focussed outbreaks requiring local controls to keep cases and harm from 
Covid-19 to a minimum.

2. Each Upper Tier local authority was required to develop a Local Outbreak 
Control plans by the end of June
[...]
areas the Board may be able to support.

4.4 For the avoidance of doubt these groups are not sub committees of the Council.

4.5 The Board will not exercise scrutiny duties around health and adult social care 
directly. This will remain the role of the Slough Borough Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Panel. Decisions taken and work progressed by Slough Wellbeing Board will be 
subject to scrutiny by the Council’s Health Scrutiny Panel.

5. These terms of reference will be reviewed annually and will require the 
approval of the full Council.

1 The Board does not have to comply with Part 4.1 rule 7 of the Council’s Constitution.

Page 74



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board 
 

DATE: 15th July 2020             

CONTACT OFFICER:   Rajni Cairns, Public Health Programme Officer – Living Well & 
Liz Brutus – Public Health Service Lead

(For all Enquiries)   07749 046177  

WARD(S):  All.

PART I

FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

LOCAL GOVERNMENT DECLARATION ON TOBACCO CONTROL

1. Purpose of Report

To request that the Board sign the Local Government Declaration on Tobacco 
Control

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Board is requested to sign the Local Government Declaration on Tobacco 
Control and support tobacco control efforts across the Borough.

The Board is requested to review progress against tobacco control work in six 
months. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

This Declaration meets the priorities:
 Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities 
 Improving mental health and wellbeing 

Slough has a high smoking prevalence rate of 16.2% compared to a regional value 
of 12.2% and an England average of 13.9% (Figures for 2019). Smoking remains 
the principle cause of premature preventable deaths and accounts for one third of 
respiratory deaths, more than half of cancer deaths and one sixth of circulatory 
disease deaths.

Smoking is a leading cause of health inequalities and is particularly prevalent 
among people in lower socio-economic groups, people with mental health 
conditions and other disadvantaged groups.

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

Page 75

AGENDA ITEM 9



This position statement will help to deliver:

 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial  - none

(b) Risk Management  - none

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - There are no direct legal 
implications. There are no Human Rights Act Implications

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  - There is no requirement to complete an 
Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) in relation to this report.

5. Supporting Information

5.1 In 2017, the government set the ambition for England to move towards a 
smoke free generation, with an adult smoking prevalence rate of 5% or less by 
2030. With one of the highest rates in England, there is a lot of work to do in 
Slough to support this ambition and reduce smoking rates across the Borough

5.2 The Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control is a public 
commitment to prioritising tobacco control and reducing the harm caused by 
tobacco use in the local community.

5.3 Since its launch in 2013, the Declaration has now been signed by nearly half 
of all top tier authorities in England and, including District Councils, by over 
100 councils.

5.4 The Declaration doesn’t commit the Council to specific policies but to 
overarching principles. Local authorities decide their own priorities and can 
use the Declaration as a tool to support their work or provide a starting point 
for action.

5.5 Partnership work on tobacco control has been shown to be extremely 
effective. The LGA state that comprehensive tobacco control is the best thing 
a local authority can do for public health.

5.6 A Slough Tobacco Control Network has recently been established by the 
Public Health team
[...]
rm, may have benefits which more proactively reduce 
inequalities.

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

This position statement will help to deliver:

 Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful
 Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial  - As a partner of the BAME pilot, Public Health are contributing some 
funding within the Public Health ring-fenced grant budget.

(b) Risk Management  - none

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - There are no direct legal 
implications. There are no Human Rights Act Implications

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  - There is no requirement to complete an 
Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) in relation to this report.

5. Supporting Information

5.1 The evidence shows that the burden of illness and death due to coronavirus 
(COVID-19) is not shouldered equally across the population. In particular, 
ethnicity has a huge impact. 

5.2 The risk of dying is higher among those in Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic 
(BAME) groups than in White ethnic groups (caused by a result of many 
different factors). Deprivation and lower socio-economic status also increases 
the risks from Covid-19. Given our population make-up, Slough is at higher 
risk of harms from Covid-19 and this has been evident in some of the 
Borough’s patterns of illness to date. The work fits well within each of the 
pilot’s partner organisations’ declared commitment to tackle health inequalities 
and improve health.

5.3 The aim of the project, which started in rapid response to the emerging 
learning from the pandemic at the end of April, is to test approaches to protect 
residents from both direct and indirect harms of Covid-19 and mitigate its 
effect by reducing morbidity and mortality for future waves of the pandemic 
across Slough.

5.4 Since the BAME pilot started in Slough in May 2020, it has gained some 
regional and even national interest, particularly in NHSE and PHE – driven by 
a recognition of the inequitable impacts of Covid-19 on some communities and 
also related to the Black Lives Matter movement.

5.5 The report describes the partnership of public sector and community and 
voluntary sector organisations who, together, have designed the 5 
workstreams of the BAME pilot – Communications and community 
engagement; Improving Information; Prevention and Harm reduction; Covid-19 
Clinical Management and Workforce.  

Page 94



5.6 Updates on progress made over the last 9 weeks, are provided for each of the 
5 workstreams.  These bring to life the aim of each workstream and a more 
detailed description of the work already started or planned.   The updates also 
outline in very practical terms how the work achieved to date has been used or 
its potential uses.  For example, the existing Communications and Community 
Engagement workstream is already being used to good effect to support the 
newly nationally-mandated Local Outbreak Management Plan.

5.7 It would be beneficial to take stock on the pilot’s progress against milestones 
and original objectives in approximately September 2020 in order to check its 
readiness for any future pandemic wave.

6. Comments of Other Committees 

None.

7. Conclusion
The Slough Covid-19 BAME (Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic People) pilot has 
been a rapid response to the emerging evidence of the inequitable impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic on various BAME and low income communities in Slough.

It has pulled together a broad and diverse partnership of organisations (public 
and voluntary sector) with the common aim to develop and test approaches to 
protect residents from both direct and indirect harms of Covid-19 and mitigate its 
effect by reducing morbidity and mortality for future waves of the pandemic 
across Slough.  

The BAME pilot is comprehensive and inclusive in its approach, creating a sense 
of common endeavour and a strong desire to use approaches developed both for 
the Covid-19 and in
[...]
d - Annual Report 2019/20
	Appendix A -Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report - 2019-20

	8 Slough Wellbeing Board - Terms of Reference 2020
	Appendix A -  Terms of Reference 2020

	9 Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control
	Appendix A - Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control
	Appendix B - Frequently Asked Questions

	10 Slough Wellbeing Board -2020-21 Work Programme
	Appendix A - Slough Wellbeing Board Work Programme 2020-21

	11 Slough Covid-19 BAME Pilot
	Appendix A- Slough Covid-19 BAME Pilot Project Update

	12 Attendance Report 2020-21





Minutes of the meeting


Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th July, 2020.

Present:- Danny Bailey (substitute for Neil Dardis), Dr Jim O'Donnell, Cate Duffy 
(from 5.40pm), Tracey Faraday-Drake ,Chris Holland, Lisa Humphreys, 
Ramesh Kukar, Tessa Lindfield, Councillor Nazir, Councillor Pantelic, 
Alan Sinclair, Josie Wragg, and Superintendent Wong

Apologies for Absence:- Neil Dardis

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Pantelic declared that she was a member of the Local Government 
Association Community Wellbeing Board.  She remained logged in throughout 
the virtual meeting.

2. Election of Chair 2020-21 

The Board was invited to make nominations for the position of Chair for the 
Municipal Year 2020-21.

Councillor Nazir proposed Councillor Pantelic be re-elected as Chair for 2020-
21; this was seconded by Ramesh Kukar and agreed by the Board.

Resolved – That Councillor Pantelic be re-elected as the Chair of the Slough 
Wellbeing Board for the Municipal Year 2020-21.

(Councillor Pantelic took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reported that Tracey 
Faraday-Drake (NHS Executive Place Managing Director) and Lucy Bowman 
(Partnership Manager, Department for Work and Pensions (DWP)) had recently 
been appointed to the Board.  

3. Election of Vice-Chair 2020-21 

The Board was invited to make nominations for the position of Vice-Chair for 
the Municipal Year 2020-21.

Superintendent Wong proposed Dr Jim O’Donnell be re-elected as Vice-Chair; 
this was seconded by the Chair and agreed by the Board.

Resolved – That Dr Jim O’Donnell be re-elected as the Vice-Chair of the 
Slough Wellbeing Board for the Municipal Year 2020-21.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 15.07.20

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd January 2020 

In relation to Minute No. 33 - the Chair requested that a sentence be added to 
the penultimate paragraph to indicate that in addition to David Rathbourne’s 
non-attendance, a further reason he had been removed from the Board was 
because it was felt that attendance from a Frimley Health NHS Foundation 
Trust representative would be a more appropriate link to NHS England. 

Resolved – That, subject to the inclusion of the amendment set out above, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January 2020 be approved as a correct 
record.

The Chair announced that she would vary the order of the agenda to take 
Agenda Item 5 (Slough Outbreak Engagement Board Terms of Reference), and 
then Item 11(Slough Covid-19 BAME Pilot), followed by the other reports as 
numerically listed.

5. Slough Outbreak Engagement Board - Terms of Reference 

The Chief Executive, Slough Borough Council, introduced a report that sought 
agreement for the Slough Outbreak Engagement Board Terms of Reference.

It was explained that the initial wave of Covid-19 cases were declining across 
the country and national lockdown restrictions were gradually being lifted.  The 
next phase of the pandemic in England was predicted to be more variegated, 
with outbreaks requiring local controls to minimise cases.

The Outbreak Management Plan had been endorsed by Cabinet on 30th June 
2020.  In the event of an outbreak, the Thames Valley Health Protection Team 
would be responsible for co-ordinating the outbreak management and would 
work with the Council’s Public Health Team and the Slough Outbreak Cell to 
facilitate a timely and proportionate response.  Clear communication with 
residents would be a key aspect of any response, and the Slough Outbreak 
Engagement Board was one of the mechanisms to engage with the public.  

The Chair  invited comments and questions from Board Members.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 It was explained that the quality of the data received from the 
Government was continually improving and the Council had recently 
begun to receive information relating to the number of cases reported in 
specific post code areas within Slough.  Quality data was crucial to 
identifying local surges and implementing control measures to minimise 
cases.  Information was also received from Public Health England 
regarding the Test-and-Trace system, which highlighted any cluster 
outbreaks.  

 As part of the Council’s communication strategy a Covid-19 information 
booklet would be distributed to every household within the Borough.  



Slough Wellbeing Board - 15.07.20

Board Members were encouraged to promote the key public health 
messages to residents, including the importance of testing.

 The importance of ensuring that winter planning strategies and Covid-19 
guidance were aligned was highlighted; and it was noted that GPs would 
be taking the opportunity to promote Covid testing when patients 
attended appointments. 

Resolved – The Slough Outbreak Engagement Board Terms of Reference, as 
set out in Appendix A of the report , be approved.

6. Slough Covid-19 BAME Pilot 

The Service Lead, Public Health introduced a report that provided an update on 
the Slough Covid-19 Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) Pilot Project.  
The Pilot was a rapid response to the emerging evidence of the inequitable 
impact of the pandemic on various BAME and low income communities in 
Slough.

Evidence showed that the burden of illness and death due to Covid was not 
shouldered equally across the population.  The risk of dying was higher among 
those in BAME groups than for those in white ethnic groups, and this was a 
result of many different factors.  In particular, ethnicity had a huge impact; 
deprivation and lower socio-economic status also increased the risks.  Given 
the demographic, Slough residents were at a higher risk of harms and this had 
been evident in the Borough’s patterns of illness to date.

The Board was provided with a presentation that explained that the Pilot had 
brought together a diverse partnership of organisations with the common aim of 
developing approaches to protect residents from both the direct and indirect 
harms of Covid-19.    

Following the conclusion of the presentation, the Chair invited comments and 
questions from Board members.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 It was queried how the key messages of the project were being shared 
with partner organisation and their staff.  In particular, information about 
testing and measures to prevent the spread of Covid-19.  It was 
explained that information was being disseminated through the Health 
and Care Partnership Board, the Slough Wellbeing Board and through 
the Council’s processes and Corporate Management Team meetings.  A 
variety of webinars had promoted the pilot work regionally and nationally, 
generating interest from NHS England and Public Health England.  

(Cate Duffy joined the meeting)

The Chair thanked the Service Lead, Public Health and all officers involved for 
their swift work in establishing the project.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 15.07.20

Resolved – 

(a) That the report and presentation be noted.

(b) That an update report be provided at the Slough Wellbeing Board 
meeting scheduled to be held on 23rd September 2020.

7. Slough Wellbeing Strategy: 2020-2025 

The Policy Insight Analyst introduced a report that presented the final draft of 
the Slough Wellbeing Strategy 2020-2025, and provided an update on progress 
to establish task and finish groups to deliver its priorities.

In light of the Covid-19 pandemic the Strategy had been refreshed to ensure it 
remained relevant.  The four priority areas had remained unchanged; however 
slight amendments had been made to the ambitions and actions within the 
priorities.

The Chair welcomed the document and commended the Policy Insight Analyst 
for producing a clear, accessible document.

Board Members were then invited to comment and ask questions.

During the course of the discussion, the following points were raised:

 The legal duty of the Board, Clinical Commissioning Group and the 
Council to take heed of the document and ensure it was reflected in the 
priorities of their respective corporate plans was highlighted.  

 Board members commended the information provided in relation to 
Priority One: Starting Well; the ambition was clearly articulated and 
Slough was leading the way on developing this priority.

 The importance of improving residents’ end of life experience and 
providing information to BAME multi-generational households was 
discussed.  It was acknowledged that effective communication was a 
challenge and thoughts on how best this could be approached were 
invited.  Co-design with residents, and providing different programmes to 
different groups was considered to be beneficial.  

 It was agreed that the Strategy was a clear and coherent document that 
sat well alongside other partnership work that was being undertaken by 
the Council.  

 Board members were encouraged to view local data available via the 
Berkshire Data Observatory website: https://berkshireobservatory.co.uk

Resolved – 

(a) That the Slough Wellbeing Strategy 2020-2025 be endorsed and 
submitted to Council for adoption.

https://berkshireobservatory.co.uk/


Slough Wellbeing Board - 15.07.20

(b) That the progress of the establishment of the task and finish groups 
responsible for delivering the priorities of the Slough Wellbeing Strategy 
be noted.

8. Slough Wellbeing Board - Annual Report 2019/20 

Consideration was given to the Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 
2019/20.

Resolved – That the Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2019/20 be 
endorsed.

9. Slough Wellbeing Board - Terms of Reference 2020 

The Policy Insight Analyst introduced a report that asked the Slough Wellbeing 
Board to review its refreshed Terms of Reference.

Changes had been made to the membership section to reflect the current 
composition of the Board.  It was noted that there had been difficulties recruiting 
business representatives to the Board; however the recent creation of the local 
economy and skills group might offer an opportunity to engage with partner 
organisations.  It was suggested that business representatives could attend 
Board meetings on an ad hoc basis and offer expertise as and when needed.  It 
was noted that ‘a Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust Representative’ had 
been omitted from the membership list and it was agreed that this would be 
included in the final version of the Terms of Reference. 

There was discussion regarding the economic impact of the pandemic and the 
anticipated rise in unemployment over the coming months.  In particular, the 
detrimental mental and physical impacts of unemployment on people’s 
wellbeing were highlighted.  It was noted that the recent appointment to the 
Board of a DWP representative would be valuable in this respect.  It was noted 
that these issues would be explored further by the relevant task and finish 
groups.  The Council’s ‘response and recovery’ work had also identified 
unemployment support as a key area to be addressed.

The Director of Adults and Communities explained that he and the NHS 
Executive Place Managing Director would be meeting to discuss the impact of 
Covid on mental health with key partners.  It was agreed that an oral update 
would be provided at the next Board meeting.

Resolved – 

(a) That subject to inclusion of a ‘Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Representative’, the Slough Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference 2020 
be endorsed and submitted to Council for adoption.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 15.07.20

(b) That the Director of Adults and Communities be requested to provide an 
oral update on discussions with partner organisations regarding the 
impact of Covid-19 on mental health at the next Board meeting.

(c) That the Service Lead, Strategy and Performance be requested to 
explore opportunities to recruit business representatives to the Slough 
Wellbeing Board.

10. Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control 

The Service Lead, Public Health introduced a report that asked the Board to 
sign up to the Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control.

Slough had a high smoking prevalence rate of 16.2% compared to the regional 
value of 12.2% and an England average of 13.9%.  Smoking remained the 
principal cause of premature preventable death, particularly prevalent among 
people in lower socio-economic groups, people with mental health conditions 
and other disadvantaged groups.

A Slough Tobacco Control Network had recently been established by the 
Council’s Public Health Team, with the ambition of reducing the health harms 
from smoking by working collaboratively with partner stakeholders.  

The Local Government Declaration on Tobacco Control would support the 
efforts of the newly formed local network and would provide a framework for 
delivering effective tobacco control in Slough.

Resolved – 

(a) That the Board agreed to sign up to the Local Government Declaration 
on Tobacco Control and to support tobacco control efforts across the 
Borough.

(b) That the Board agreed to review progress against tobacco control in 12 
months’ time.

11. Slough Wellbeing Board -2020-21 Work Programme 

The Policy Insight Analyst presented the Work Programme for consideration.

The following amendments to the list of items for the September 2020 meeting 
were requested:

 An update report on the BAME Pilot Project be added.
 The ‘Update – Priority Two, Integration, Health and Social Care 

Partnership Board be reschedule to November 2020.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 15.07.20

 An update on Priority Three, Strong, Healthy & Attractive 
Neighbourhoods Task and Finish Group be presented at the September 
2020 meeting.

Resolved – That subject to the amendments set out above, the Work 
Programme 2020/21 be agreed.

12. Attendance Report 2020-21 

Resolved – 

(a) That the details of the Attendance Report be noted.

(b) That the newly appointed Board Members Lucy Bowman and Tracey 
Faraday-Drake be added to the attendance record.

13. Date of Next Meeting - 23rd September 2020 

Resolved – The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 23rd September 
2020.

Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 5 pm and closed at 6.31 pm)


